case of the total benefits liabilities of the participating policies, the discount rate is based
on the historical yield and future investment outlook of the Participating fund, net of tax on
investment income of the Life fund.

2.4 Effects of transition from FRS to MFRS

MFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior
periods. The following tables represent the reconciliation from FRS to MFRS for the respective
periods arising from transition elections as disclosed in Note 2.1(a) on equity and total
comprehensive income at Company level.

The transition from FRS to MFRS had no effect on the reported cash flows generated by the
Company.

  Company No.

197499 U

37

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Effects of transition from FRS to MFRS (continued)

  As previously reported Transition   Restated after
  under “FRS”  to MFRS As restated *Reclassification reclassification
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Statement of financial position

 As at 01.01.2011

 Assets

 Financial assets 953,953 - 953,953 (13,095) 940,858
 Other receivables 51,091 - 51,091 (678) 50,413
 Current tax assets 2,298 - 2,298 68 2,366

 Equity

 Reserve - (23,773) (23,773) - (23,773)

 Liabilities

 Insurance contract liabilities (1,123,274) 29,716 (1,093,558) 12,875 (1,080,683)
 Other payables (59,130) - (59,130) 705 (58,425)
 Deferred tax liabilities  (1,924) (5,943) (7,867) 125 (7,742)

  Company No.

197499 U

38

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Effects of transition from FRS to MFRS (continued)

  As previously reported Transition   Restated after
  under “FRS”  to MFRS As restated *Reclassification reclassification
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Statement of financial position

 As at 31.12.2011

 Assets

 Financial assets 1,034,885 - 1,034,885 (13,797) 1,021,088
 Other receivables 44,865 - 44,865 (430) 44,435
 Current tax assets 3,831 - 3,831 53 3,884

 Equity

 Reserve - (14,806) (14,806) - (14,806)

 Liabilities

 Insurance contract liabilities (1,123,503) 18,508 (1,104,995) 13,786 (1,091,209)
 Other payables (25,772) - (25,772) 263 (25,509)
 Deferred tax assets/(liabilities) 72 (3,702) (3,630) 125 (3,505)

  Company No.

197499 U

39

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

2.4 Effects of transition from FRS to MFRS (continued)

  As previously reported Transition   Restated after
  under “FRS”  to MFRS As restated *Reclassification reclassification
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
 Statement of comprehensive income

 As at 31.12.2011

 Total comprehensive income 31,755 (8,967) 22,788 - 22,788

 Comprise of the following restatements:
 - Gross premium 257,306 - 257,306 (4,429) 252,877
 - Net fair value gains 21,302 - 21,302 (656) 20,646
 - Other operating income 9,089 - 9,089 (657) 8,432
 - Gross benefits and claims paid (193,611) - (193,611) 4,756 (188,855)
 - Gross change in contract liabilities (229) (11,208) (11,437) 911 (10,526)
 - Management expenses (51,795) - (51,795) 10 (51,785)
 - Other operating expenses (17,948) - (17,948) 65 (17,883)
 - Taxation (8,242) 2,241 (6,001) - (6,001)

 * Reclassification is in relation to elimination of statement of financial position and statement of income of Investment-linked funds of CIMB Aviva

Balanced Stable Fund, CIMB Aviva Balanced Moderate Fund and CIMB Aviva Balanced Aggressive Fund as these Investment-linked funds only
invested in CIMB Aviva Growth Fund and CIMB Aviva Conservative Fund.

  Company No.

197499 U

40

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

  Furniture, fittings Computer Office Motor Freehold  Work-in-
   and renovation equipment equipment vehicles   land Buildings progress Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Cost

 At 01.01.2011 4,392 31,247 1,752 965 8,978 35,003 1,389 83,726

 Additions 117 1,821 44 314 - - 1,803 4,099
 Disposals - - - (614) - - - (614)
 Reclassification (15) 2,019 15 - - - (2,019) -
 Write off (note 21) (1) (2,912) - - - - (949) (3,862)
 Assets held for sale (note 9) - - - - (137) (324) - (461)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 At 31.12.2011 4,493 32,175 1,811 665 8,841 34,679 224 82,888

 Additions 108 1,923 21 - - - 903 2,955
 Reclassification 330 700 - - - - (1,030) -
 Write off (note 21) - - - - - - (50) (50)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 At 31.12.2012 4,931 34,798 1,832 665 8,841 34,679 47 85,793
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Company No.

197499 U

41

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

  Furniture, fittings Computer Office Motor Freehold  Work-in-
   and renovation equipment equipment vehicles   land Buildings progress Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Accumulated depreciation

 At 01.01.2011 2,411 22,959 1,151 710 - 2,337 - 29,568

 Charge for the financial year (note 21) 322 3,127 127 215 - 322 - 4,113
 Disposals - - - (558) - - - (558)
 Write off (note 21) - (1,295) - - - - - (1,295)
 Assets held for sale (note 9) - - - - - (78) - (78)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 At 31.12.2011 2,733 24,791 1,278 367 - 2,581 - 31,750

 Charge for the financial year (note 21) 311 3,245 96 98 - 328 - 4,078
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 At 31.12.2012 3,044 28,036 1,374 465 - 2,909 - 35,828
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Company No.

197499 U

42

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

3 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED)

  Furniture, fittings Computer Office Motor Freehold  Work-in-
   and renovation equipment equipment vehicles   land Buildings progress Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Accumulated impairment

 At 01.01.2011 - - - - - - - -

 Charge for the financial year (note 22) - - - - - 5,106 - 5,106
 Assets held for sale (note 9) - - - - - (22) - (22)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

 At 31.12.2011 - - - - - 5,084 - 5,084

 Reversal for the
   financial year (note 20)  - - - - - (2,185) - (2,185)
  ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ──────── ────────

At 31.12.2012 - - - - - 2,899 - 2,899
 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

 Net carrying amount

 01.01.2011 1,981 8,288 601 255 8,978 32,666 1,389 54,158
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

 31.12.2011 1,760 7,384 533 298 8,841 27,014 224 46,054
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

 31.12.2012 1,887 6,762 458 200 8,841 28,871 47 47,066
  ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

  Company No.

197499 U

43

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

4 FINANCIAL ASSETS

  31.12.2012 31.12.2011 01.01.2011
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

 Malaysian Government Securities 491,297 540,181 531,556
 Cagamas 22,859 22,780 -
 Unquoted corporate debt securities  389,115 285,223 232,399
 Quoted equity securities 81,527 84,756 84,018
 Unit trust funds 12,738 13,411 10,797
 Negotiable instrument of deposits 27,407 33,435 35,546

[…]

policy also requires management to manage the maturities of interest-bearing
financial assets and liabilities. Interest on floating rate instruments will be re-priced
at intervals of not more than one (1) year.  Interest on fixed rate instruments is
priced at inception of the financial instrument and is fixed until maturity.

 The Company has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key

variables with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit before
taxation and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk but to demonstrate the impact
due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.  It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

  Company No.

197499 U

90

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

   31.12. 2012
   Impact on profit Impact on
 Change in variables  before taxation   equity*
   RM’000 RM’000

 + 100 basis points  (3,527) (2,645)
   ═══════ ═══════

 - 100 basis points  2,748 2,061
   ═══════ ═══════

   31.12. 2011
   Impact on profit Impact on
 Change in variables  before taxation   equity*
   RM’000 RM’000

 + 100 basis points  (7,465) (5,599)
   ═══════ ═══════

 - 100 basis points  8,526 6,395
   ═══════ ═══════

   01.01.2011
   Impact on profit Impact on
 Change in variables  before taxation   equity*
   RM’000 RM’000

 + 100 basis points  (7,435) (5,576)
   ═══════ ═══════

 - 100 basis points  8,528 6,396
   ═══════ ═══════

 *  Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

 The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not

change from the previous financial year.

  Company No.

197499 U

91

CIMB AVIVA ASSURANCE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISKS (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial